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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to provide a nationwide comparison and 

analysis of total state corrections expenditures for fiscal 1975, correc-

tional research allocation for fiscal 1975, and inmate population trends 

between 1975 and 1976. 

The statistics regarding current state populations and state popula-

tion projections were obtained from the U. S. Department of Census. However, 

all other statistics were derived from responses to our recent survey which 

was initiated by the letter and questionnaire contained in Exhibit I. 

Copies of this letter and questionnaire were sent to the directors of the 

corrections departments of each of the 50 states, the District of Columbia, 

and Puerto Rico. The guidelines which respondents were requested to ob-

serve in completing the questionnaire are contained in this letter. When 

pursuing the data contained in this report, it would be beneficial to take 

these guidelines into consideration. It also should be noted that many 

of the respondents were unable to provide exact answers to some of the 

questions in the questionnaire. Consequently, some of the resultant data 

represent estimates rather than precise figures. The authors have made every 

effort possible to insure accuracy and consistency; however, they cannot 

assume responsibility for accuracy of the data contained in this report. 

The information obtained from the survey responses can be interpreted 

in a multitude of ways, depending on the perspective and objectives of the 

interpreter. Therefore, rather than providing an extensive interpretation, 

1 
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which might serve the needs and interests of only a few, we have compiled 

the data into tables which can be used as bases for individual interpreta­

tion, as reference sources, and as aids for future planning and research 

activities. 

We wish to thank all of the people in the corrections departments of 

the 50 states, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico who took the time 

and special effort to provide the information for completion of our ques­

tionnaire. Without their cooperation and assistance, this report would 

not have been possible. 
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EXHIB!t r 
STATE OF OHIO 

Survey Letter and 
Questionnaire 

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION 

JAMES A. RHODES, Governor 

1050 Freeway Drive, North, SLJite 403 
Columbus, Ohio 43229 

(614) 466-6190 GEORGE F. DENTON, Director 

March 8, 1976 

Dear ----------------
We hope you have found our survey entitled Comparison of Nationwide 

Correctional Research Allocations and State Correctional Statistics which 
was mailed to you in November, 1975, both interesting and useful. Since 
nationwide distribution of this survey, we have received requests from 
the correctional departments of many states to update the survey this year 
and include additional {nformation. Because of the volume of this posi­
tive feedback and also because of the assistance the survey has provided 
to our department, this letter is being written to initiate a survey of 
1975 research activities and correctional statistics. 

We would appreciate your cooperation in completing the attached 
questionnaire and returning it at your earliest convenience. To enable 
standard comparisons of the data in this survey, please observe the follow­
ing guidelines when responding to the quest:ions: 

(1) Please consider all basic and applied research undertaken by 
your departmental staff and by outside consultants. Research 
activities relating to in-house inmate programs, out-of-house 
inmate programs, and parole programs should be included. 

(2) Since the fiscal year observed by most correctional departments 
is July 1 through June 30, this period should be utilized when 
furnishing your data if at all pos~ible. If not, please indi­
cate the fiscal period for which the data apply. 

(3) Data relating only to adult correctional activities should be 
considered. If your department is responsible for offenders 
who are defined by your state as juvenile (usually under age 
sixteen or eighteen) as well as those who are defined as adult, 
please estimate the proportion allocated for use in the adult 
program and note that' these figures are estimates. 

(4) A number of inaccuracies have been brought to our attention by 
other states regarding the inmate population figures contained 
in our last survey_ Since all data about inmate population 
were obtained from federal sources, we are requesting that each 
state furnish these data individually to insure accuracy. 

3 
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EXHIBIT I (2) 

(5) 

(6) 

If you feel any explanations of your data are necessary to assure 
accurate interpretation~ please make these notations on the 
questionnaire or on an attached sheet. 

In addition to the information specifically requested in the 
questionnaire, a brief summary of the nature of the research 
undertaken by your department in 1975 and planned for 1975 
would be helpful. However, you may consider a response to this 
request optional. 

Our department found the last survey extremely helpful in prepargtion 
of our annual budget and in providing justification to others for our needs. 
The improvements and additions incorporated into our current survey should 
make the findings even more beneficial to all participant states as well 
as to our department. Your contributions to this survey are vital to its 
success, and your cooperation will be appreciated. As soon as all of the 
data have been received and analyzed, we shall mail a copy of the survey 
to you. 

Thank you for your assistance. Should you have any further quest50ns, 
please feel free to contact Ms. Mari Jeanne Egan or Mr. Williare P. Hedl, 
(telephone: 614-466-8965). 

JPC:kj 

See attachment: 

Sincerely yours, 

John P. Canney, Chief 
Division of Institutions 
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EXIIIBIT 1 (3) 

SURvr:y OF 1975 CORRECTIONAL RES~;ARCll ALLOCA'l'IONS & STA'l'ISTICS 

Respondent: Return Completed Quescionnaire to: 
Mr. John P. Canney, Chief 
Division or Ins titutions 
State of Ohio 
Department or Rehabilitation & Correction 
1050 Freeway Drive, North 
Columbus, Ohio 43229 

1. These budgetary figures apply to the fiscal period from: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

a) July I, 1974, to June 30, 1975 
b) January 1, 1975, to December 31, 1975 
c) Other (please specify) 

Overall operating budget allocated to your entire Department of Correction for the fiscal 
period utilized for completion of this questionnaire: 

a) General funding $ ________ _ b) Federal funding $ 

Professional staff members engaged in 1975 research activities: 

a) Total number remunerated through general funding 
b) Total number remunerated through federal funding -------

Budget allocations for research activities: 

a) General funding $ b) Federal funding $ _______ _ 

Does your department l'"ssess a computerized i.nformation system? Yes__ No 

If the ans,qer to the above questioll was "yes," please indicate the approximate cost of· 
this system for the fiscal period utilized for completion of this questionnaire. $. ______ ___ 

a) Wa~ this expense included in your budget allocations (question 4) for research 
activities? Yes No 

~otal number of adult inmates as of: 

a) January I, 1975 ____ _ b) January 1, 1976 _____ _ 

Please check any of the following classifications of inmates which you have included in the 
totals for question 7. If possible, indicate the number of cases in each c1assif:lcation. 

a) Female inmates ___ _ d) Probation 
b) Furlough e) Halfway houses _____ _ 
c) Parole 

9. How many new adult inmates were admitted to your state's correctional institutions between 
JaItuary 1, 1975, and December 21, 1975? 

10. 

11. 

12. 

How many adult inmates were released from your state's correctional institutions between 
January I, 1975, and December 31, 1975: 

Have there been any court actions in your state designating an inmate capacity which limit 
the number of inmates confined to your corrections? Yes No 

a) If so, what limitations are set forth by these court actions, and what are the major 
effects these court actions have had on your department's operations? 

(Optional) On a separate sheet summarize briefly the nature of your research activities 
undertaken in 1975 and underway or planned in 1976. 

5 
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CORRECTIONAL RESEARCH ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN BY STATE CORRECTIONAL AG~:NCIES ,N FISCAL 1975 EXllrnIT It 

-! " " 
, 

N E1 o k 

..... '" ' .. " k .- IJ"" r: 

'" '" 10 :'J 0 ... :... g fr"C ::I,U'l 
IIns Cost of n' " 

.. , 0 ru 
rl U Ii 

Numher of Professional Number of Professional Computerized CJ 0 ·c ~ 
u ' .. to" 

Research Staff Research Staff Total InCorm~tion 
w ..r: (':1.1-1 ...... (J On c: 

1975 1974 General & System !nc1udel CJ n ~4 "tJ H C1 
Percenta~e of Totul Stote <U :0 .. 

Stute I Federa Uy I Total State & Total State & I General I Federal Federa 1 In Re9~urch t, 0 'lI~"'O~ Correctional Operating "' .... tn U C) m 

~ r'unded Funded Federol1v Funded Federallv Funded }'undin!' Funding Fundincr lIudcrct? o c.: ~ j< N ;.., lh",}"'ct u ... ' , ~I"""': Vl 

Alabama 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 0 0 0% 
Alaska 1 1 2 3 40,000 19,128 59,128 No 0 59,128 .416 
Arizona 2 2 4 6 33,706 63,774 97,1,80 Yes 30,221 67,259 .3'J8 
Arkansas 2. 0 Z J 35.072 0 35,072 No 38 ".Hli 35,072 ,236 
California 24., ~ H, 41.5 42 l,017,/jI,6 720,000 1,737,41,(, Yes 2tiO,H'I7. 1,476,611, .9J3 
Colorado 0 7 7 8 0 122,717 122,71'1 No 2~O,OUO 122,717 ,682 
Connecticut 6 3 9 2 235,112 135,718 370,830 ~10 11,~,7'l9 3'lO,830 1.381 
Delaware 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
District of 

Columbia 9 1 10 10 188,100 l~,OOO 204,100 No 21,3,1,00 201,,100 ,620 
Florida II 10 14 13 11,2,3/11 198,327 340,668 No 225,000 340,668 .1.62 
Georgia 4 22 26 21 131,746 489,816 621,562 No 1%,787 621,562 1.424 
llawaii .7 6,3 7 4 32,385 97,155 129,51,0 No 0 129,540 N/A 
Idaho 0 0 Q 4 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
Illinois 4.5 .5 5 51 91,000 7,000 98,000 NQ 456,800 98,000 ,It.l 
Indiana 1 .75 1. 75 3 15,000 25,000 40,000 Yes 16,000 21. ,000 .036 
Iowa 0 ° 0 14 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
Kansas :l :3 6 0 50,089 180,000 230,089 No 0 230,089 1.469 
Kentucky 3 0 3 N/A NIA N/A N/A No 0 N/A NIA 
Louisiana 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 No NIA 0 0 
Naine 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 No NIA a 0 
Nary land 2 1 3 3 15,175 19,630 34,805 No 19B,OOO 31,,805 .107 
Nassachusetts 3 3 6 20 50,000 /,0,000 90,000 No a 90,000 .21,1. 
Nichigan 4.5 2 6.5 5 51,400 87,000 138,1.00 No 588,200 138,400 .249 
Hinnesota 4 5 9 27 125,100 96,397 221,497 Yes 31,000 190,1.97 .630 
Nississippi 0 0 0 .5 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
N issouri 1 0 1 0 19,805 95,595 105,399 No 170,000 105,399 .699 
Nontana 0 0 0 .5 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
Nebraska 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 No ° 0 a 
Nevada .5 0 .S 0 12,000 0 0 No 0 12.,000 .274 
New Hampshire 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
New Jersey :3 3 6 6 139,000 100,000 239,000 Yes 12,500 226,500 .427 
New Nexico 0 0 0 .5 0 0 0 No 188,327 0 0 
New York 4 3 7 9 532,574 38,000 570,574 YIlS 22,397 547,571 .233 
North Carolina 4 3 7 4 115,532 115,000 300,532 No 174,500 300,532 .37S 
North Dal<ota 0 1 1 1 0 13,007 13,007 No 0 13,007 .639 
Ohio 0 2 2 12 7,200 64,802 72,002 /(e 280,000 72,002 .124 
Oklahoma 1 11 12 14 16,000 210,000 226,000 No 15,000 226,000 1.200 
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'tl OIl EXUIBIT II (2) 
QJ " . N a 01< 

.... OJ ... " I< ... ..... " OJ ., 
'" ::I 0 .., ;., g ft""j ::IV> 

Wus Cost of If" 
,....om 

Number of Professional Computerized 
o 0 :;tuC 

Number of Professional u· ... Cl)CJ ... .c I:: \i.t 
Resoarch Stsff Rescarch Staff Total Information ..... u ... " o B ~ to HE! 

1975 1974 General £, Systcm Includod ",::I OJ Pcrccntoge of Total Stllte 
oJ 0 q,J~"OU 

S"tarc I Federally I Total State £, J Total State £, I General I Federa 1 J.·edero 1 In Research "' .... II) (,. Q,I I/) Correctional Operating 
o " .v x N ;.0 

~ Funded Funded Federally Funded Federallv Funded Funding Funding Funding Budget? UH U:w~v. Iludget 

Oregon 0 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 No 126,500 0 o 1-
Pennsylvania 2 0 2 3 1/,3,889 14,90/, 158,793 No 90,000 158,793 .265 
Puerto Rico 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
Rhode Is land 1 2 3 3 16,222 46,346 62,568 No 0 62,568 .642 
South Carolina 9 11 20 15 241,213 1/,0,216 381,429 No 49,11.9 381,429 2.010 
South Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 
Tennessee 1 0 1 2 15,000 0 15,000 No 0 0 0 
Texas 0 27 27 26 0 452,616 452,616 No 51/,,259 452,616 1.310 
Utah 0 1 1 4 4,550 40,950 45,500 No 0 45,500 .575 
Vermont '2. 2 4 5 23,029 24,628 47,657 No 0 47,G57 .620 
Virginia .5 0 5 4 70,000 0 70,000 No 500,000 70,.000 .100 
Hashington 2- a 2 17 .5 70,000 0 70,000 No a 70,000 .233 
Hest Virginia 0 5 5 3 a 45,000 45,000 No 0 1.5,000 .522 
Hisconsin 17,S 5 17.5 14 407,724 81,000 488,724 No 50, 000 1,88,72/, 1.075 
Hyoming a 0 a a 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 



- - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - -
COMPARISON OF RESEARCH ALLOCAT IONS, STATE CORRECTIONAL EXPENDITURES AND SIZE or INMATE POPULATIONS EXIIIBIT III 

Statc Fiscnl 1975 Fiscnl 1975 
Correctional correctionnl Number of StcJt~ 
Research Research Inmates Correctionnl 

Population Altoell tic'ls* Inmato I\xpendttures rer 100,000 Expenuitureo* 
of State for Fiscn L Population on a Per Stnte Popu- on II I'or-

1975 (1/1/75) Inma te Bas is 1ation (1/1/75) Inmllta BuaiB 
(000 

~ Omltt"d) Rank ~ ~ Numbel" Rank ~ Rank NUlIlbor Rnnk Amount Rbl1k 

Alabama 3,500 22 $ 0 43.5 7,148 9 0 43.5 204 5 2,414 49 
Alaska -3211 51 59,128 27 1,670 32 35 20 509 1 8,585 20 
Arizona 1,974 33 67,259 25 2,196 27 31 21 III 14 7,1,1,9 27 
Arkansas 1,986 32 35,072 31 2,177 28 16 28.5 110 15 6,879 29 
Californin 22,077 1 1,476,614 1. 24,71.1 1 60 15 112 13 7.nG 25 
Colorado 2,~2J 28 122,717 18 1,995 30 62 13.5 82 28 8,868 17 
Connecticut 3,288 24 370,830 7 2,805 24 132 6 85 25 8,691 19 
Delaware (,01 47 0 43.5 767 41 0 43.5 128 11 8,181, 22 
District of 

Columbia 7211 43 240,100 13 2,344 26 87 8 322 2 11,827 10 
Florida 7,557 ) 340,668 8 11,420 5 30 22 151 7 4,697 44 
Georgia t,,687 14 621,562 2 10,073 6 62 13.5 206 4 3,931• 46 
Hawaii 828 40 129,540 17 308 l.8 421 1 37 47 N/A N/A 
Idaho 735 42 0 43.5 537 43 0 43.5 73 31 6,517 31 
Illinois 11,6G6 5 98,000 20 6,672 10 15 30.5 57 37 8,551 21 
Indiana 5,483 11 24,000 33 3,751• 19 6 34.5 69 32 6,369 33 
Iowa 2,861 25 0 43.5 1,520 34 0 43.5 53 40.5 6,600 30 
Kansas 2,287 29 230,089 10 1,t.2l 35 :"62 3 62 35 9,071 14 
Kentucky 3,290 23 N/A N/A 2,938 22 N/A N/A 89 23 5,912 34 
Louisiana 3,807 20 0 43.5 4,759 15 0 43.5 125 12 5,799 37 
Haine 1,003 38 0 43.5 527 44 0 43.5 53 4t',5 12,991 7 
Haryland 4,348 17 3t.,805 32 6,128 11 6 31 •• 5 11,1 8 4,672 45 
Hassachusetts 5,977 10 90,000 21 2,130 29 42 18 36 48 16,827 5 
Hichigan 9,4t,5 7 138,400 16 8,630 8 16 28.5 91 21 5,153 40 
Hinnesota 1.,e21 19 190,497 14 1,331 36 143 4 33 49 19,527 3 
Hississippi 2,227 31 0 43.5 1,325 37 0 t.3.5 60 36 7,797 26 
Hissouri 4,866 15 105,399 19 3,932 17 27 23.5 81 29 3,454 47 
Hontar,a 706 44 0 43.5 31.4 47 0 43.5 49 44 8,100 23 
Nebraska 1,525 35 0 43.5 1.522 33 0 43.5 100 18 5,910 35 

00 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -EX1II8IT III (2) 
Fiscal 
1975 Fiscal 1975 
Corr ectionsl Nun',ber Ststu 

State Rese arch Expenditures Of Inmntu9 Correctionsl 
Correctional Inmate On Per 100,000 Expcnuitures** 

1975 Research A11ocations* Popullition Per Inmllte Statu Population on II l'cr .. 
State Population for Fund 1975 (1/1/75) Ilasis (1/1/75) llUn<,tr, 8aais 

~ Rank Amount Rank Numb£!. Rank ~ Rank Ntnnber ~ ~ Rank 

N-evada 584 48 $ 12,000 35 820 40 $ 15 30.5 140 9.5 $ 5,31,4 38 
New Hampshire 807 41 0 43.5 226 50 0 43.5 28 51 5,810 36 
New Jersey 7,725 8 226,500 11 5,273 13 43 17 66 33 9,41i5 13 
New Mexico 1,052 37 0 43.5 980 36 0 43.5 93 19 
New York 18,964 2 547,571 3 14,387 3 38 19 76 30 11,928 9 
North Carolina 5,277 12 300,532 9 11,925 4 25 26 22G 3 6,370 32 
North Dakota 607 46 13 ,007 34 174 52 75 12 29 50 9,971 12 
Ohio 11,152 6 72,002 22 9,326 7 8 33 81, 26.5 5,085 41 
Oklahoma 2,669 26 226,000 12 2,875 23 79 10.5 IOU 16 5,327 39 
Oregon 2,257 30 0 43.5 1,886 31 0 43.5 8" 26.5 21,949 1 
Pennsylvania 11,964 4 158,793 15 6,112 12 26 25 51 ',z 9,058 15 
Puerto Rico NIA NIA 0 43.5 3,092 21 0 NIA N/,\ 4,899 1,3 
Rhode Island 985 39 62,568 26 1,72 45 133 5 ',8 {,S 21,855 2 
South Carolina 2,658 27 381,429 6 4,422 16 86 9 166 6 3,070 48 
South Dakota 660 45 0 43.5 255 40 0 43.5 39 1,6 4,9110 42 
Tennessee 4,089 18 0 43.5 3,711 18 0 43.5 92 20 6.,826 18 
Texas 12 ,002 3 452,616 5 16,833 2 27 23.5 1/,0 9.5 1,826 50 
Utah 1,1116 36 45,500 29 575 42 79 10.5 50 1,3 11,118 11 
Vermont 474 50 47,657 28 426 46 11:2 7 90 22 18,897 4 
Virginia 4,936 13 70,000 23.5 5,121 14 14 32 104 17 12,733 8 
\~ashington 3,682 21 70,000 23.5 3,149 20 22 27 86 24 8,934 16 
Hest Virginia 1,681 34 45,000 30 940 39 48 16 56 38.5 7,104 28 
Hisconsin 4,669 16 488,724 4 2,591 25 189 2 56 38.5 15,163 6 
\~yomirig 336 49 0 43.5 220 51 0 43.5 66 34 0,030 24 

*Total Federal and State funding, excluding cost of cOID?uteri~ed information sy stem. 

**Totat funding from State and Federal sourceo. 



I EXHIBIT IV 

I EXPENDITURES FOR STATE CORRECTIONAL 
RESEARCH ACTIVITIES - FISCAL 1975* 

I Rank State Amount 

I 
1 California 1,476,614 
2 Georgia 621,562 
3 New York 547,571 
4 Wisconsin 488,724 

I 5 Texas 452,616 
6 South Carolina 381,429 
7 Connecticut 370,830 

I 8 Florida 340,668 
9 North Carolina 300,532 

10 Kansas 230,089 

I 
11 New Jersey 226,500 
12 Oklahoma 226,000 
13 District of 

Columbia 204,100 

I 14 Minnesota 190,497 
15 Penns1yvania 158,793 
16 Michigan 138,400 

I 17 Hawaii 129,540 . 18 Colorado 122,717 
bO 19 Missouri .105,399 s:: . .-/ 20 Illinois 98,000 

I 
"tj 
s:: 21 Massachusetts 90,000 ::s 

lH 22 Ohio 72,002 >,r-I 23.5 Virginia 70,000 ~. til 

I 
o !-I 23.5 Washington 70,000 ::s (!l 
+J"tj 

25 Arizona 67,259 s:: Q) 
Q)lH 

26 Rhode Island 62,568 ~ "tj 
27 Alaska 59,128 I s:: 

-- til 28 Vermont 47,657 Q) 
r-I Q) 
,.c+J 29 Utah 45,500 
til til 

30 West Virginia 45;000 

I 
r-I+J 
-.-/ fIl 
til 31 Arkansas 35,072 :>r-I 

32 Maryland 34,8,05 <c: til 
+J 

33 Indiana 24,000 +J 0 

I 
OE-i 34 North Dakota 13,007 :z:~~ 

35 Nevada 12,000 
43.5 Alabama 0 

I 
43.5 Delaware 0 
43.5 Idaho 0 
43.5 Iowa 0 
43.5 Louisiana 0 

I 43.5 Maine 0 
43.5 Mississippi 0 
43.5 Montana 0 

I 43.5 Nebraska 0 
43.5 New Hampshire 0 
43.5 New Mexico 0 

I 
43.5 Oregon 0 
43.5 Puerto Rico 0 

I 
10 



I EXHIBIT IV (2) 

I Rank ~ Amount 

43.5 South Dakota 0 

I 43.5 Tennessee 0 
43.5 Wyoming 0 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
• • 
I 

I 

I 11 



I EXHIBIT V 

I RESEARCH ALLOCATIONS~'~ COMPUTED ON A 
PER-INMATE BASIS - FISCAL 1975 

I Average 
Research Allocation 

I 
Rank State Per Inmate --

1 Hawaii $421 
2 Wisconsin 189 

I 3 Kansas 162 
4 Minnesota 143 
5 Rhode Island 133 

I 6 Connecticut 132 
7 Vermont 112 

.j.J 
00 

8 District of Columbia 87 
South Carolina 86 

I 
0 9 
0 

79 bO 
10.5 Oklahoma 

~ 10.5 Utah 79 'r-! 
'0 12 North Dakota 75 

I 
~ 

13.5 Colorado 62 ..-l 
0 . 
~ ijj 13 .5 Georgia 62 Q) 

.j.J 15 California 60 bOCI) 

I 
r:: :>, 16 West Virginia 48 'r-! 00 
'0 17 New Jersey 43 ~ r:: 
~ 0 18 Massachusetts 42 4-! .r-! 

.j.J 19 New York 38 

I >,..-l CI! 
,!G CI! ~ 20 Alaska 35 o j.,! 

21 Arizona 31 ;:l Q) 0 
-I-l '0 4-! 

22 Florida 30 r:: Q) ~ 

I 
Q) 4-! 'r-! 

23.5 Missouri 27 ~ 
'0'0 
~ Q) 23.5 Texas 27 •• CI! N 

Q) .r-! 25 Pennsylvania 26 ..-l Q) k 

I 
,.0 .j.J Q) 26 North Caro lina 25 CI! CI! .j.J 
..-l4J;:l 27 Washington 22 'r-! C/) At 

~..-l ~ 28.5 Arkansas 16 
<t1 CI! 0 28.5 Michigan 16 

I 
.j.J 

.j.J04-! 30.5 Illinois 15 o E-t 0 
Z-l< 30.5 Nevada 15 

32 Virginia 14 

I 33 Ohio 8 
34.5 Indiana 6 
34.5 Maryland 6 

I 
43.5 Alabama 0 
43.5 Delaware 0 
43.5 Idaho 0 
43.5 Iowa 0 

I 43.5 Louisiana 0 
43.5 Maine 0 
43.5 Mississippi 0 

I 43.5 Montana 0 
43.5 Nebraska 0 

I 
II 12 



I 

I 
Rank 

I 43.5 
43.5 

I 43.5 
43.5 
43.5 

I 
43.5 
43.5 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

II 

State 

New Hampshire 
New Mexico 
Oregon 
Puerto Rico 
South Dakota 

. Tennessee 
Wyoming 

EXHIBIT V (2) 

Average 
Research Allocation 

Per Inmate 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

13 



I EXHIBIT vr 

I PERCENTAGE OF STATE CORRECTIONAL OPERATING BUDGET 
ALLOCATED TO RESEARCH ACTIVITIES - FISCAL 1975~'" 

I Rank State Percentage --

I 1 South Carolina 2.010 % 
2 Kansas 1.469 
3 Georgia 1.424 

I 
lj! Connecticut 1.381 
5 Texas 1.310 
6 Oklahoma 1.200 
7 Wisconsin 1.075 

I 8 California .933 
9 Missouri .699 

10 Colorado .682 

I 11 Rhode Island .642 
12 North Dakota .639 
13 Minnesota .630 

I 
14.5 District o:E Columbia .620 
14.5 Vermont .620 
16 West Virginia .522 

:>, 17 Florida .462 ,.!<l 

I CJ 18 New Jersey .427 ~ bO 
.j...J I=l 19 Alaska .416 I=l -r-! 
(lJ"O 20 North Carolina .378 ~ I=l 

I 
~ 21 Arizona .338 "04-1 

I=l 22 Nevada .274 tlS (lJ 
.j...J 23 Penns1yvania .265 -r-! tlS 

-r-! .j...J 24 Michigan .249 

I 
tlS C/l 
~ 25 Massachusetts .244 ·tlS "0 

::x:: I=l 26 Arkansas .236 tlS 

".-1 27 New York .233 

I (lJ tlS 28 Washington .233 .-1 !-I 
,.0 (lJ 29 Illinois .141 tlS"O 
.-1 (lJ 30 Ohio .124 -r-! 4-f 

I 
tlS 31 Maryland .107 :>.-1 
~ tlS 32 Ohio .124 .j...J 
.j...J 0 33 Virginia .100 OH 
Z-l< 34 Indiana .086 

I 42.5 Alabama 0 
42.5 Delaware 0 
42.5 Idaho 0 

I 42.5 Iowa 0 
42.5 Louisiana 0 
42.5 Maine 0 

I 
42.5 Mississippi 0 
42.5 Montana 0 
42.5 Nebraska 0 

I 
42.5 New Hampshire 0 

I 

I 14 



I EXHrBXT VX (~) 

I Rank State Percentage 

I 
42.5 New Mexico 0 
42.5 Oregon 0 
42.5 Puerto Rico 0 
42.5 South Dakota 0 

I 42.5 Tennessee 0 
42.5 Wyoming 0 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 15 



I EXHIBIT VII 

I NUHBER OF PROFESSIONAL STAFF ENGAGED IN 
STATE CORRECTIONAL RESEARCH ACTIVITIES - FISCAL 1975 

I Number of 
Professional 

I Rank State State 

1 California 41.5 

I 
2 Texas 27 
3 Georgia 26 
4 South Carolina 20 
5 Wisconsin 17 .5 

I 6 Florida 14 
7 Oklahoma 12 
8 District of 

I Columbia 10 
9.5 Connecticut 9 
9.5 Minnesota 9 

I 
13 Colorado 7 
13 Hawaii 7 
13 Louisiana 7 
13 New York 7 

I 13 North Caro lina 7 
16 Michigan 6.5 
18 Kansas 6 

I 18 Massachusetts 6 
18 New Jersey 6 
21 Illinois 5 

I 
21 Virginia 5 
21 West Virginia 5 
23.5 Arizona 4 
23.5 Vermont 4 

I 26 Kentucky 3 
26 Maryland 3 
26 Rhode Island 3 

I 
30 Alaska 2 
30 Arkansas 2 
30 Ohio 2 

I 
30 Pennsylvania 2 
30 Washington 2 
33 Indiana 1. 75 
35.5 Missouri 1 

I 35.5 North Dakota 1 
35.5 Tennessee 1 
35.5 Utah 1 

I 
38 Nevada .5 
44.5 Alabama 0 
44.5 Delaware 0 
44.5 Idaho 0 

I 44.5 Iowa 0 
44.5 Maine 0 

I 

I 16 



I EXHIBIT VII (2) 

I Number of 
Professional 

Rank ~ State 

I 44.5 Mississippi 0 
44.5 Montana 0 

I 
44.5 Nebraska 0 
44.5 New Hampshire 0 
44.5 New Mexico 0 
44.5 Oregon 0 

I 44.5 Puerto Rico 0 
44.5 South Dakota 0 
44.5 Wyoming 0 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
17 
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I EiGtIB 1'£ V1H 

I COST DF STATE CORRECTIONS COMPUTERIZED 
INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR FISCAL 1975 

I % of Total 
State Cost .State Operating Budget ._-

I Alabama -0- 0.00 % 
Alaska -0- 0.00 
Arizona 30,221 0.15 
Arkansas 38,484 0.25 

I California 260,832 0.16 
Colorado 250,000 1.39 
Connecticut 145,779 0.54 

I Delaware -0- 0.00 
District of 

Columbia 243,400 0.73 

I 
Florida 225,000 0.30 
Georgia 196,787 0.45 
Hawaii -0- -0-
Idaho -0- 0.00. 

I Illinois 456,800 0.65 
Indiana 16,000 0.05 
Iowa -0- -0-

I Kansas -0- -0-
Louisiana -0- -0-
Maine N/A N/A 

I 
Maryland 198,000 0.60 
Massachusetts -0- -0-
Michigan 588,200 1.05 
Minnesota 31,000 0.10 

I Mississippi -0- -0-
Missouri 170,000 1.12 
Montana -0- 0.00 

I Nebraska -0- 0.00 
Nevada -0- 0.00 
New Hampshire -0- 0.00 
New Jersey 12,500 .0002 

I New Mexico 188,327 N/A 
New York 22,397 .0001 
North Carolina 174,500 0.21 

I North Dakota -0- 0.00 
Ohio 280,000 .48 
Oklahoma 15,000 .0007 

I 
Oregon 26,500 0.05 
Penns1yvania 90,000 0.15 
Puerto Rico -0- 0.00 
Rhode Island -0- -0-

I South Carolina 49,149 0.25 
South Dakota -0- 0.00 
Tennessee -0- 0.00 

I Texas 514,259 1.48 
Utah -0- 0.00 

I 

I 
18 



I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

State 

Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

Cost 

-0-
500,000 

-0-
-0-

50,000 
-0-

EXHInIT VIII (~) 

% of Total 
State Operating Budget 

-0-
6.50 
0.00 
0.00 
0.10 
0.00 

19 
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N 
o 

- .. - -

State --
Alabama $ 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkan1as 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
District of 

Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
EXHIBIT IX 

STATE AND FEDERAl FUNDING FOR STATE 
CORRECTIONAL DEPARTMENTS - FISCAL 1975 

State Funding Federal Funding Total State 
Amount Percentage Amount Percentage And Federal Funding 

9,219,360 80.4% $2,242,012 19.6% $ 11,461,372 
13,798,500 97.0% 427,000 3.0% 14,225,500 
18,608,080 93.6% 1,272,900 6.4% 19,880,980 

9,558,047 64.2% 5,327,320 35.8% 14,885,367 
155,534,263 98.0% 3,209,195 2.0% 158,743,458 

16,148,629 89.8% 1~836,562 10.2% 17,985,191 
24,284,849 90.4% 2,571,760 9.6% 26,856,609 
7,170,436 97.7% 170,314 2.3% 7,340,750 

32,690,000 99.3% 247,000 0.7% 32,937,000 
70,230,202 95.1% 3,585,590 4.9% 73,815,792 
37,343,143 85.6% 6,305,729 14.4% L~3; 648,872 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
3,314,700 84.6% 602,100 15.4% 3,916,800 

62,435,800 90.0% 6,905,200 10.0% 6.9 , 341 , 000 
25,478,770 91.1% 2,486,176 8.9% 27,964,946 
12,076,300 98.5% 180,000 1.5% 12,256,300 
15,238,741 97.4% 406,273 2.6% 15,665,014 
17,183,454 89.6% 2,000,000 10.4% 19,183,454 
24,685,019 89.2% 3,000,000 10.8% 27,685,019 
7,624,602 91.3% 728,539 8.7% 8,353,141 

29,090,633 89.6% 3,377 , 149 10.4% 32,467,782 
35,900,000 97.3% 1,000,000 2.7% 36,900,000 
52,468,000 94.5% 3,041,600 5'.5% 55,509,600 
29,399,041 97.3% 828,464 2.7% 30,227,505 
7,765,644 88.5% 1,014,168 11.5% 8,779,812 

13,130,180 87.0% 1,955,480 13.0% 5,085,660 
3,061,672 100.0% 0 0% 3,061,672 
8,361,654 85.8% 1,390;024 14.2% 9,752,27& 
4,282,221 97.7% 100,000 2.3% 4,382,221 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
EXHIBIT IX (2) 

State Funding Federal Funding Total State State Amount Percentage Amount Percentage And Federal Fund:...ng -
New Hampshire $ 1,145,550 72.2% $ 318,573 27.8% $ 1,464,123 New Jersey 50,000,000 94.-3% 3,025,250 5.7% 53,025,250 
New Mexico 8,120,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A New York 187,412,460 97.8% 4,300,000 2.2% 191,712,460 North Carolina 73,041,624 91.8% 6,495,966 8.2% 79,537,590 North Dakota 1,676,868 92.5% 357,174 17.5% 2,034,042 Ohio 53,361,600 91.9% 4,717,000 8.1% 58,078,600 Oklahoma 15,000,000 79.7% 3,840,000 20.3% 18,840,000 Oregon 43,807,910 87.9% 6,038,158 12.1% 49,846,068 
Pennsylvania 57,483,000 96.1% 2,346,000 3.9% 59,829,000 
Puerto Rico 14,336,989 84.3% 2,663,91+9 15.7% 17,000,938 Rhode Island 9,017,172 92.7% 730,024 7.5% 9,747,196 South Carolina 17,026,848 89. n~ 1,956,629 10.3% 18,983,477 South Dakota 1,773 ;564 97.8% 39,580 2.2% 1,813,144 Tennessee 40,202,488 99.9% 52,867 0.1% 40,255,355 Texas 32,211,339 93.2% 2,364,613 6.8% 34,575,952 Utah 7,311,200 92.4% 604,600 7.6% 7,915,800 Vermont 7,097,978 92.4% 583,183 7.6% 7,681,161 Virginia 63,269,808 90.4% 6,722,764 9.6% 69,992,572 
Washington 28,500,000 9.5% 1,500,000 5.0% 30,000,000 
West Virginia 7,699,744 89.4% 917,500 10.6% 8,617,244 Wisconsin 44,185,900 97.2% 1,275,000 2.8% 45,460,100 Wyoming 1,821,000 96.1% 74,000 3.9% 1,895,000 



I EXHIBIT X 

I FISCAL .'. 1975 STATE CORRECTIONAL EXPENDITURES" 
ON A PER - INMATE BASIS 

I Amount 
Rank State Per Inmate --

I 1 Oregon 21,949 
2 Rhode Island 21,855 

I 
3 Minnesota 19,527 
4 Vermont 18,897 
5 Massachusetts 16,827 
6 Wisconsin 15,163 

I 7 Maine 12,99l 
8 Virginia 12,733 
9 New York 11,928 

I 10 District of 
'0 

Columbia 11,827 I=l 
C\l 11 Utah 11,118 (Jl 

12 North Dakota 9,971 I 
o Q) 
(.J H 

13 New Jersey 9,445 'M ~ 
X -l-l 

14 Kansas 9,071 Q) -.-I 
~'O 15 Pennsylvania 9,058 I=l 

I 
::: Q) 

16 Washington 8,934 Q) p.. 
:z; X 

17 Colorado 8,868 Q) 
'0 

18 Tennessee 8,826 I=l co 
C\l I=l 19 Connecticut 8,69l I 'M 
'M -l-l 20 Alaska 8,585 -r! C\l 
C\l H 
::: Q) 21 Illinois 8,551 C\l p.. 

22 Delaware 8,184 ::r: 0 -

I co 23 Montana 8,100 Q) I=l 
.. -l-l 'r! 24 Wyoming 8,030 Q)C\l'O 

r--I -l-l I=l 25 California 7,926 ,..Cl (Jl ~ 

I 
C\l 4-l 26 Mississippi 7,997 r--I4-l 
'r! 0 r--I 27 Arizona 7,449 C\l C\l 
:> r--I H 28 West Virginia 7,104 -::x: C\l Q) 

-l-l'O 29 Arkansas 6,879 'I -l-l 0 Q) 
OH4-l 30 Iowa 6,600 Z ~~ 

31 Idaho 6,517 
32 North Carolina 6,370 

I 33 Indiana 6,369 
34 Kentucky 5,912 
35 Nebraska 5,910 

I 36 New Hampshire 5,81::! 
37 Louisiana 5,799 
38 Nevada 5,344 

I 
39 Oklahoma 5,327 
40 Michigan 5,153 
41 Ohio 5,085 
42 South Dakota 4,940 

I 43 Puerto Rico 4,899 
44 Florida 4,697 
45 Maryland 4,672 

I 
II 22 



I EXHIBIT X (2) 

I Amount 
Rank State Per Inmate --

I 46 Georgia 3~934 
47 Missouri 3,454 
48 South Carolina 3,070 

I 
49 Alabama 2,414 
50 Texas 1,826 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 23 



I EXHIBIT XI 

I NUMBER OF INMATES IN STAT~ PRISONS 
JANUARY 1, 1975 

I Nmnber of 
Rank State Imnates 

I 1 California 24,741 
2 Texas 16,833 
3 New York 14,387 

I 
4 North Carolina 11,925 
5 Florida 11,420 
6 Georgia 10,073 
7 Ohio 9,326 

I 8 Michigan 8,630 
9 Alabama 7,148 

10 Illinois 6,672 

I 11 Maryland 6,128 
12 Pennsylvania 6,112 C/l 

(\J (\J 13 New Jersey 5,273 J.I C/l 
14 Virginia 5,121 

I 
:;j 0 
bO,-I 

15 Louisiana 4,7.59 -r-! tJ 
4-1 

16 South Carolina 4,422 C/l 
(\J III 

17 Missouri 3,932 .j.J 

I 
III (\J 

18 Tennessee 3,771 tJ.j.J 
o III 

19 Indiana 3,754 ,-1"0 

o III 20 Washington 3,149 .j.J 
21 Puerto Rico 3,092 I J.I 

(\J 0 . 
22 Kentucky 2,938 ,-14-1 (\J 

..0 ,-I 
23 Oklahoma 2,875 1IlC/l..o s:: (\J -r-! 
24 Connecticut 2)805 :;j J.I C/l 

I (\J6l,~ 25 Wisconsin 2,59l J.I ..... Po 26 District of Co1mnbia 2,344 (\J4-I 
~ C/l 

27 Arizona 2,196 "0 III 

I 
.c (\J 28 Arkansas 2,177 tJ "0 "0 
-r-! -r-! (\J 29 Massachusetts 2,130 ..c:>.j.J 
~ 0 C/l 30 Colorado 1,995 J.I (\J 
CIl Po :;j 31 Oregon 1,886 I 
(\J 0' 
.j.J1I)(\J 

32 Alaska 1,670 III r-. J.I 
.j.J ...... 

.33 Nebraska 1,522 CIl ,-I .j.J 
...... 1Il 

34 Iowa 1,520 (\J ,-I .s:: 

I 
CIl .j.J 

35 Kansas 1,421 o J.I .s:: 0 0 36 Minnesota 1,331 -j(F:-I 4-1 .j.J 

37 Mississippi 1,325 

I 38 New Mexico 980 
39 West Virginia 940 
40 Nevada 820 

I 
41 Delaware 767 
42 Utah 575 
43 Idaho 537 
44 Maine 527 

I 45 Rhode Island 472 
46 Vermont 426 

I 

I 24 



I EXHIBIT XI (2) 

I Number of 
Rank State Inmates 

I 47 Montana 344 
48 Hawaii 308 
49 South Dakota 255 

I 50 New Hampshire 226 
51 Wyoming 220 
52 North Dakota 174 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

!I 
I 

I 25 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

NUMBER OF INMATES IN STATE PRISONS 
JANUARY 1, 1976* 

State 

California 
Texas 
New York 
Florida 
North Carolina 
Ohio 
Georgia 
Michigan 
Illinois 
Maryland 
Pennsylvania 
South Carolina 
New Jersey 
Virginia 
Louisiana 
Alabama 
Tennessee 
Indiana 
Missouri 
Oklahoma 
Puerto Rico 
Washington 
Kentucky 
Connecticut 
Wisconsin 
District of Columbia 
Arizona 
Oregon 
Massachusetts 
Arkansas 
Colorado 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Alaska 
Nebraska 
Minnesota 
West Virginia 
Mississippi 
Delaware 
Nevada 
Utah 
Maine 
Idaho 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 

Number of 
Inmates 

20,028 
18,935 
16,072 
15,714 
12,486 
11,421 
11,094 
10,773 
8,110 
6,950 
6,605 
6,183 
5,614 
5,497 
4,774 
4,748 
4,561 
4,391 
4,368 
3,537 
3,470 
3,358 
3,245 
3,090 
2,998 
2,785 
2,669 
2,271 
2,193 
2,164 
2,028 
1,857 
1,727 
1,657 
1,650 
1,548 
1,213 
1,126 

897 
863 
712 
643 
601 
446 
407 

:E~XHIBI't XII 
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I EXHIBIT XII (~) 

I Number of 
Rank State Inmates 

I 46 Montana 378 
47.5 Hawaii 367 
47.5 South Dakota 367 

II 49. New Hampshire 252 
50 Wyoming 236 
51 North Dakota 204 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
II 27 



I BXHIBIT XIII 

I NUMBER OF INMATES PER 100,000 
STATE POPULATION - JANUARY 1, 1975 

I Inmates 
Per 100,000 

I Rank State State Population 

1 Alaska 509 

I 2 District of Columbia 322 
3 North Carolina 226 
4 Georgia 206 
5 Alabama 204 

I 6 South Carolina 166 
7 Florida 151 
8 Maryland 141 

I 4-l 9.5 Nevada 140 0 

+J 905 Texas 140 
I:l 11 Delaware 128 Q) 

I BJ:i . 12 Louisiana 125 
III l-I :>.. 13 California 112 a III Q) 

p..~ 14 Arizona 111 H Q) l-I 
~ ;:I 15 Arkansas 110 

I 
U.l 

• 0 16 Oklahoma 108 I/) or-! I:l 
;:I';::: 0 17 Virginia 104 o I/) O'r-! 

o I:l +J 18 Nebraska 100 OM Q) a 0 

I P=:QOQ) 19 New Mexico 93 l-I l-I o 4-l 4-l l-I 20 Temiessee 92 +J 0 0 
l-I OQ 21 Michigan 91 Q) +J or-! 

I 
;:I1:l+J'O 22 Vermont 90 P-iQ)1/)1:l a or-! III 23 Kentucky 89 +J+J 
" l-I III I:l 24 Washington 86 Q)1lI+JO 

r-I p.. I/) or-! 25 Connecticut 85 

I 
,.c Q) +J 

26.5 84 III ~ I:l III Oregon r-I 0 +J 
OM 'r-! or-! 26.5 Ohio 84 1lI"+Jr-I 
~ Q) III or-! 28 Colorado 82 <t:C)r-I,.c 

I 
l-I ;:I III 29 Missouri 81 +J ;:I p...;::: o 0 0 Q) 30 New York 76 Z U.l p.. P=: 

31 Idaho 73 

I 
32 Indiana 69 
33 New Jersey 68 
34 Wyoming 66 
35 Kansas 62 

I 36 Mississippi 60 
37 Illinois 57 
38.5 West Virginia 56 

I 38.5 Wisconsin 56 
40.5 Iowa 53 
40.5 Maine 53 

I 
42 Pennsylvania 51 
43 Utah 50 
44 Montana 49 

I 

I 28 



I EXHIBIt lIn (~) 

I Inmates 
Per 100,000 

Rank State State POEulation 

I 45 Rhode Island 48 
46 South Dakota 39 

I 47 Hawaii 37 
48 Massachusetts 36 
49 Minnesota 33 

I 
50 North Dakota 29 
51 New Hampshire 28 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 29 



I. EXHIBIT XIV 

I NUMBER OF INMATES PER 100,000 
STATE POPULATION - JANUARY 1, 1975 

I Imnate 
Per 100,000 

Rank State State POEu1ation 

I 1 Alaska 505 
2 District of Columbia 383 
3 North Caro lina 237 

I 4 South Carolina 233 
5 Georgia 227 
6 Florida 208 

I 7 Maryland 160 
8 Texas 158 
9 Delaware 149 

I 
10 Nevada 148 . 11.5 Alabama 135 0 11.5 Arizona 135 () 

.r-! 
13 Oklahoma 133 :< 

I 
d) 

14 Louisiana 125 ~ 

~ 15 Michigan 114 
d) 

16 Tennessee 112 Z 

II "C 17 Virginia 111 
!:l 18 Arkansas 109 Cd 

0 19 Nebr::!.ska 108 
+J 20 Ohio 102 

I 
~ 
d) 

21 Oregon 101 ::l 
Pol 22 Kentucky 99 .. 23 Connectictlt 94 

I 
d) 

24 California 91 ..-I 
,LJ 

25 Washingtvn 91 Cd 
..-I 

26 Missouri 90 'r-! 
Cd 

27 Vermont 86 I ~ 28 New York 85 +J 

84 0 29 Cp1orado Z 30 Idaho ,82 

I 31 Indiana 80 
32 Kansas 76 
33 New Jersey 73 

I 34 West Virginia 72 
35.5 Illinois 70 
35.5 Wyoming 70 

I 
37 Iowa 65 
38.5 Wisconsin 64 
38.5 Maine 64 
40 Utah 62 

I 41 South Dakota 56 
42 Pennsylvania 55 
43 Montana 54 

I 44 Mississippi 51 
45 Rhode Island 45 
46 Hawaii 44 

I 

I 
30 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

47 
48 
49 
50 

:Minnesota 
Massachusetts 
North Dakota 
New Hampshire 

EXHIBIT XIV (~) 

Inmate 
Per 100,000 

State Population 

39 
37 
34 
31 

31 



- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
EXHIBIT XV 

STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS INMATE 
POPULATION TRENDS BETWEEN 

JANUARY 1, 1975*, AND JANUARY 1, 1976~'( 

Inmate Population Inmate Population Increase/Decrease Percentage of 
State 1/J./75 1/1/76 In Inmates Increase/Decrease 

Alabama 7,148 4,748 -2,400 -33.6% 
Alaska 1,670 1,657 13 - 0.8% 
Arizona 2,196 2,669 + 473 +21. 5% CIl (j) 

(j)..-l 

Arkansas 2,177 2,164 13 - 0.6% .IJ..o 
ttt'M 

California 24,741 20,028 -4,713 -19.0% '0 CIl 
$-I CIl 

Colorado 1,995 2,028 + 33 + 1.7% 0$-10 
4-1 0 p.. 

Connecticut 2,805 3,090 + 285 +10.2% 4-1 
t'Jl CIl 

Delaware 767 897 + 130 +16.9% <IJ CIl ttt 
$-I <IJ 

District of ::I $-I '0 co ::I (j) 

Columbia 2,344 2, -85 + 441 +18.8% 'M CO.IJ 
4-1 'M CIl 

Florida 11,420 15)714 +4,294 -1:-37.6% 4-1 (j) 
<IJ ::I 

Georgia 10,073 11,094 +1,021 +10.1% .IJ'O 0' 
ttt <IJ <IJ 

Hawaii 308 367 + 59 +12.7% 0'0 $-I 
O'M 

Idaho 537 601 + 64 +11.9% ..-l :> <IJ 
0 CIl 

Illinois 6,672 8,110 +1,438 +21. 6% 0$-10 
.IJ p....c 

Indiana 3,754 4,391 + 637 +17.0% .IJ 
<IJ'O 

Iowa 1,520 1,857 +. 337 +22.2% ..-l ttt 0 
..o<IJ.IJ 

Kansas 1,421 1,727 + 306 +21. 5% ttt .IJ 
t:: CIl <IJ 

Kentucky 2,938 3,245 + 307 +10.4% ::I t:: CIl 
'M 0 

Louisiana 4,759 4,774 + 15 0.3% <IJ ..-l 
$-I '0 0 

Maine 527 643 + 116 22.0% <IJ t:: 
:=: ttt CIl 

Maryland 6,128 6,950 + 822 +13.4% ttt 
CIl CIl 

Massachusetts 2,130 2,193 + 63 3.0% (j) <IJ <IJ 
.IJ.IJ $-I 

Michigan 8,630 10,773 +2,143 +24.8% ttt ttt <IJ 
.IJ'O :=: 

Minnesota 1,331 1,548 + 217 +16.3% CIl 
<IJ..c 

Mississippi 1,325 1,126 199 -15.0% <IJ CIl 0 
S <IJ'M 

Missouri 3,932 4,368 + 436 +11.1% o..c..c 
Cf) .IJ :=: 

Montana 344 378 + 34 + 9.9% ~c 

~ ~--~ ~-----~------



- •• - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - -
Inmate Population Inmate Population Increase/Decrease Percentage of 

State 1/1/75 1/1/76 In Inmates Increase/Decrease --
Nebraska 1,522 1,650 + 128 + 8.4% 
Nevada 820 863 + 43 + 5.2% 
New Hampshire 226 252 + 26 +11.5% 
New Jersey 5,273 5,614 + 341 + 6.5% 
New Mexico 980 N/A N/A N/A 
New York 14,387 16,072 +1,685 +11. 7% 
North Carolina 11,925 12,486 + 561 + 4.7% 
North Dakota 174 204 + 30 +17.2% 
Ohio 9,326 11,421 +2,095 +22.5% 
Oklahoma 2,875 3,537 + 662 +23.0% 
Oregon 1,886 2,271 + 385 +20.4% 
Pennsylvania 6,112 6,605 t 493 + 8.1% 
Puerto Rico 3,092 3,470 + 378 +12.2% 
Rhode Island 472 446 26 - 5.5% 
South Carolina 4,422 6,183 +1,761 +39.8% 
South Dakota 255 367 + 112 +43.9% 
Tennessee 3,771 4,561 + 790 +20.9% 
Texas 16,833 18,935 +2,102 +12.5% 
Utah 575 712 + 137 +23.8% 
Vermont 426 407 19 - 4.5% 
Virginia 5,121 5,497 + 376 + 7.3% 
Washington 3,149 3,358 + 209 + 6.6% 
West Virginia 940 1,213 + 273 +29.0% 
Wisconsin 2,591 2,998 + 407 +15.7% 
Wyoming 220 236 + 16 + 7.3% 

L-________________________________________________________ _ 



~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EXHIBIT XVI 

STATE CORRECTIONAl INSTITUTION INMATE TRENDS IN TERMS 
OF NUMBER OF INMATES PER 100,000 STATE POPULATION 

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JANUARY 1, 1976 

Inmate Per Inmate Per 
100,000 State 100,000 State 
Population Population 

State 1/1/75 Rank 1/1/76 Rank 

Alabama 204.2 5 135.5 11.5 
Alaska 509.2 1 505.2 1 
Arizona 111.3 14 135.2 11.5 
Arkansas 109.6 15 109.0 18 
California 112.1 13 90.7 24 
Colorado 82.3 28 83.7 29 
Connecticut 85.3 25 94.0 23 
Delaware 127.6 11 149.3 9 
District of Columbia 322.0 2 382.6 2 
Florida 151.1 7 207.9 6 
Georgia 206.1 4 227.0 5 
Hawaii 37.2 47 44.3 46 
Idaho 73.1 31 81.8 30 
Illinois 57.2 37 69.5 35.5 
Indiana 68.5 32 80.1 31 
Iowa 53.1 40.5 64.9 37 
Kansas 62.1 35 75.5 32 
Kentucky 89.3 23 98.6 22 
Louisiana 125.0 12 125.4 14 
Maine 52.5 40.5 64.1 38.5 
Massachusetts 35.6 48 36.7 48 
Maryland 140.9 9 159.8 7 
Michigan 91.4 21 114.1 15 
Minnesota 33.1 49 38.5 47 
Mississippi 59.5 36 50.6 44 
Missouri 80.8 29 89.8 26 
Montana 48.7 44 53.5 43 
Nebraska 99.8 18 108.2 19 



~------ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
EXHIBIT XVI (2) 

Inmate Per Inmate Per 
100,000 State 100,000 State 
Population Population 

State 1/1/75 Rank 1/1/76 Rank 

Nevada 140.4 9.5 147.8 10 
New Hampshire 28.0 51 31.2 50 
New Jersey 68.3 33 72.7 33 
New Mexico 93.2 19 N/A N/A 
New York 75.9 30 84.8 28 
North Carolina 226.0 3 236.6 3 
North Dakota 28.7 50 33.6 49 
Ohio 83.6 26.5 102.4 20 
Oklahoma 107.7 16 132.5 13 
Oregon 83.6 26.5 100.6 21 
Penns1yvania 51.1 42 55.2 42 
Rhode Island 47.9 45 45.3 45 
South Carolina 166.4 6 232.6 4 
South Dakota 38.6 46 55.6 41 
Tennessee 92.2 20 111.5 16 
Texas 140.3 9.5 157.8 8 
Utah 50.2 43 62.1 40 
Vermont 89.9 22 85.9 27 
Virginia 103.8 17 111.4 17 
Washington 85.5 24 91.2 25 
West Virginia 55.9 38.5 72.2 34 
Wisconsin 55.5 38.5 64.2 38.5 
Wyoming 65.5 34 70.2 35.5 



I EXHIBIT XVII 

I RANKING OF STATES BY POPULATION 

I Size 
Rank State (000 Omitted) 

I 
1 California 22,077 
2 New York 18,964 
3 Texas 12,002 
4 Pennsylvania 11,964 

I 5 Illinois 11,666 
6 Ohio 11,152 
7 Michigan 9,445 

I 8 New Jersey 7,725 
9 Florida 7,557 

10 Massachusetts 5,977 

I 
11 Indiana 5,483 
12 North Carolina 5,277 
13 Virginia 4,936 
14 Georgia 4,887 

I 15 Missouri 4,866 
16 Wisconsin 4,669 
17 Maryland 4,348 

I 18 Tennessee 4,089 
19 Minnesota 4,021 
20 Louisiana 3,807 
21 Washington 3,682 

I 22 Alabama 3,500 
23 Kentucky 3,290 
24 Connecticut 3,288 

I 25 Iowa 2,861 
26 Oklahoma 2,669 
27 South Carolina 2,658 

I 
28 Colorado 2,423 
29 Kansas 2,287 
30 Oregon 2,257 
31 Mississippi 2,227 

I 32 Arkansas 1,986 
33 Arizona 1,974 
34 West Virginia 1,681 

I 35 Nebraska 1,525 
36 Utah 1,146 
37 New Mexico 1,052 

I 
38 Maine 1,003 
39 Rhode Island 985 
40 Hawaii 828 
41 New Hampshire 807 

I 42 Idaho 735 
43 District of Columbia 728 
lj.4 Montana 706 

I 45 South Dakota 660 
46 North Dakou 607 
47 Delaware 601 

II 
48 Nevada 584 

Source: 
I 

(1975) 36 

I 
US Census 



I EXHIB IT XVII (2) 

I Size 
Rank State (000 Omitted) 

I 49 Vermont 474 
50 Wyoming 336 
51 Alaska 328 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
37 



I ExHIBIT XVIH 

I PROJECTED STATE POPULATIONS FOR 
1980 AND 1990~\-

I 1975 1980 1990 
State (000 Omitted) (000 Omitted) (000 Omitted) 

II Alabama 3500 3565 3692 
Alaska 328 352 392 
Arizona 1974 2164 2523 

I Arkansas 1986 2052 2195 
California 22,077 24,226 28,496 
Colorado 2423 2636 3042 

I Connecticut 3288 3551 4082 
Delaware 601 655 758 
District of 

:1 
Columbia 728 N/A N/A 

Florida 7557 8280 9626 
Georgia 4887 5191 5761 
Hawaii 828 874 933 

I Idaho 735 761 817 
Illinois 11,666 12,256 13 ,464 
Indiana 5483 5782 6370 

I 
Iowa 2861 2908 3009 
Kan.sas 2287 2334 2432 
Kentucky 3290 3372 3540 

I 
Louisiana 3807 3975 4285 
Maine 1003 1016 1044 
Maryland 4348 4782 5637 
Massachusetts 5977 6277 6869 

'I Michigan 9445 10,031 11,193 
Minnesota 4021 4245 4703 
Mississippi 2227 2245 2288 

I 
Missouri 4866 5070 5491 
Montana 706 721 757 
Nebraska 1525 1570 1664 
Nevada 584 673 836 

I New Hampshire 807 878 1019 
New Jersey 7725 8300 9481 
New Mexico 1052 1088 1160 

I New York 18,964 19,789 21,461 
North Carolina 5277 5482 5852 
North Dakota 607 600 594 

I 
Ohio 11,152 11,675 12,693 
Oklahoma 2669 2787 3029 
Oregon 2257 2421 2749 
Pennsylvania 11,964 12,157 12,529 

I Rhode Island 985 1027 1104 
South Carolina 2658 2731 2855 
South Dakota 660 658 662 

I Tennessee 4089 4259 4581 
Texas 12,002 12,812 14,358 

,I Source: 
US Department of Census. 
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'I 
I 

State 

Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

1975 
(000 Omitted) 

1146 
47l~ 

4936 
3682 
1081 
4669 

336 

1980 
(000 Omitted) 

1234 
504 

5229 
3958 
1634 
4930 

342 

EXHIBIT XVIII (2) 

1990 
(000 Omitted) 

1400 
563 

5755 
4489 
1565 
5466 

360 

39 
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EXHIBIT XIX: 

State 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
D:glaware 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Ha~7aii 

Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 

PROJECTED INMATE POPULATIONS 
1980 AND 1990'''' 

1980 

4,836 
1,778 
2,925 
2,236 

21,978 
2,206 
3,337 

978 
N/A 

17,217 
11,784 

387 
622 

8,520 
4,630 
1,888 
1,762 
3,326 
4,985 

651 
7,644 
2,304 

11,445 
1,634 
1,136 
4,551 

386 
1,699 

994 
274 

6,034 
1,014 

16,781 
12,971 

202 
11,955 
3,693 
2,435 
6,712 

465 
6,353 

366 
4,751 

20,213 
767 
433 

5,009 
1,980 
3,411 
2,392 

25,852 
2,546 
3,836 
1,131 

N/A 
20,016 
13,078 

413 
668 

9,360 
5,101 
1,953 
1,836 
3,492 
5,373 

669 
9,010 
2,521 

12,771 
1,811 
1,158 
4,929 

405 
1,800 
1,235 

318 
6,893 
1,0814f 

18,199 
13,846 

200 
12,998 
4,014 
2,765 
6,917 

500 
6,641 

368 
5, no 

22,653 
870 
483 

*Based on only state popu1ation~rojections and number of inmates 
per 100,000 state population on 1/1/76 

#There was no data on which to calculate this except another census report 
and our previous study. 40 
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II 
I 

State 1980 

Virginia 5,824 
Washington 3,610 
West Virginia 1,179 
Wisconsin 3,166 
Wyoming 240 

EXHIBIT XIX (2) 

1990 

6,409 
4,094 
1,129 ''(1/1/75 
3,510 

253 

41 
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EXHIBIT XX 

INCIDENCE OF COURT ACTIONS DESIGNATING AN 
INH.ATE CAPACITY IN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

The survey questionnaire included the following questions: "Have there been 
any court actions in your state designating an inmate capacity which limit 
the number of inmates confined to your correctional institutions?" 

All respondents answered "no" to this question except Alabama, Arkansas, 
District of Columbia, Florida, Louisiana, Hississippi, New Jersey, Ohio, and 
Puerto Rico. Their explanations to the following questions are below: 

a) If so, what limitations are set forth by, these court actions, and 
what are the major effects these court actions have had on you~ 
department's operations? 

Alabama: "Court enjoined the state from receiving new inmates until stipu­
lated design capacity reached. Total available stipulated design 
capacity as of June 1, 1976, is 3,939 with total population that 
date of 3,997. Hajor effect has been a significant overcrowding 
of city and county jails with some 1,600 state inmates awaiting 
transfer to state institutionl> as of June 1." 

Arkansas: "The effects of Finn~y v. Hutto are far-reaching. This case, which 
is presently on appeal, has resulted in many significant changes 

Distric.t 

in prison food, work details, racial and religious discrimination, 
employee discrimination, qualifications in hiring, prison housing 
and disciplinary hearings." 

of Columbia: "Youth Center 1=324. Other orders have focused on staff/inmate 
rations and square footage of living space per inmate." 

Florida: 

Louisiana: The court required the Department of Corrections to provide 85 
square feet of bed space and/or 4300 for the dormitory. The 
Depar~ment asked for a reduction to 65 square feet per bed. The 
Department planned to open another facility using the 60 square 
feet per bed in the construction, if they received permission. 
The decision on the reduction had not been made at the time the 
information was received. 

Hississippi: "50 Square feet p€\r inmate." 

New JerSE!Y: "Cannot admit more than they release." 

._-_._----
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EXHIBIT XX (2) 

Ohio: "Federal District Judge Young of Toledo has limited the number of 
inmates to be confined in Marion Correctional Institution to 1,418." 

Puerto 
Rico: "(1) The San Juan District Jail (LaPrincesa) should not have more 

than 250 inmates at anytime. (2) The San Juan District Jail should 
be closed on August 1, 1976. (3) As a major effect, other institu­
tions like the State Penitentiary and the Institution for Youthful 
Offenders are overcrowded, mainly with inmate awaiting trial." 

43 
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